
To maintain their certification, master gardeners need to complete and report 6 
Education hours and 12 Volunteer hours each year. There are many ways to fulfill your 
education and volunteer hours. The list below provides some ideas, but feel free to be 
creative. Just remember for volunteering it needs to be a non-profit endeavor or an 
approved for profit site. 
 
Ideas for hours: 

●​ Attend monthly meetings on the 2nd Thursday of each month at 6 pm 
●​ Work on an association committee 

○​ Contact: Cheryl Blume, cdblume@icloud.com  
●​ Work at an informational booth at an event 

○​ Contact: Elizabeth Johnson, epjohnson@arizona.edu 
●​ Give a talk or teach a workshop 

​ Contact: Elizabeth Johnson,  epjohnson@arizona.edu
●​ Host a garden tour 
●​ Help with an event  

○​ Master Gardener Plant Sale  
○​ Master Gardener Garden Tour 
○​ Coconino County Fair 

Floriculture Contact: Carol Burris 928-526-9021,  

Volunteer contact Richard Conway, 928-679-8028 

Horticulture/Agriculture contact Galen Guerrette 928-600-2298 

Horticulture/Agriculture contact Nick Lipinski 928-526-0789.  
●​ Help in the Extension office 

○​ Contact: Elizabeth Johnson, epjohnson@arizona.edu 
●​ Write a Gardening Etcetera column for the newspaper  

○​ (Contact: Cindy Murray sauron52@msn.com.) 
●​ Pack and distribute seeds for the Seed Library 

○​ (Contact: Carrie Zerafa, czeraf@gmail.com) 
●​ Remove invasive weeds 

○​ Picture Canyon - Contact: Sylvia Sruss, Sylvia.struss@flagstaffaz.gov,  
●​ Tend a garden site  

○​ Olivia White Hospice 
Contact: Pam Garcia, pamorama@canyonfan.com, 

○​ Arboretum  
Greenhouse Contact: Gina Goegan, gina.goegan@thearb.org 
Gardens Contact: Sarah Armanovs, gardens@thearb.org 

○​ Riordan Mansion  
Contact: Kari Usher, dancingwvr@q.com 

○​ Willow Bend  
Contact: Susan Lamb. susan@susanlamb.net 
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○​ Colton Garden or other MNA gardens  
Contact: msoliday@musnaz.org 

○​ Lowell Observatory  
Contact: Dave Shuck, shuck@lowell.edu 

○​ Tynkertopia Community Garden  
Contact: Dr .Alice Christie, founder@tynkertopia.org 

○​ SSLUG Garden at NAU 
Contacts: Emily Lefrois (sslug.garden@nau.edu) 

○​ NAU Greenhouse 
Contact: Adair Patterson, adair.patterson@nau.edu, 

○​ Milkweeds for Monarchs 

Contact: Richard Hofstetter, Rich.Hofstetter@nau.edu  

or  Mike Wagner, Profmike.wagner@gmail.com 

○​ School gardens 
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